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Read all information, precautions and notes before using.

■PRODUCT DESCRIPTION AND GENERAL 
INFORMATION

 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contains 39 wt% phosphoric acid; the ideal 
viscosity of the gel ensures effective application. The strong color contrast allows the 
gel to be applied accurately. TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV is rinsed away quickly, 
and the red color allows residue to be easily recognized after rinsing.

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contains Phosphoric acid, Purified water, 
Thickener, Colorant.

■INDICATIONS
Acid etching enamel and dentin

■CONTRAINDICATIONS
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contains phosphoric acids. DO NOT use 

TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV for patients allergic to or hypersensitive to acids.
 2.  DO NOT mix TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV and sodium hypochlorite, mixing 

will generate Chloride gas which is harmful. 

■PRECAUTIONS
 1)  DO NOT use TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV for any purpose other than those 

listed in these instructions.  Use TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV only as directed 
herein.

 2)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV is designed for sale and use by licensed dental care 
professionals only.  It is not designed for sale nor is it suitable for use by non-dental 
care professionals.

 3)  DO NOT use TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV if the safety seals are broken or 
appear to have been tampered with.

 4)  If TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV causes an allergic reaction or oversensitivity, 
discontinue its use immediately.

 5)  Use examination gloves (plastic, vinyl or latex) at all times when handling 
TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV.

 6)  Avoid contact of TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV with eyes, mucosal membrane, 
skin and clothing.

　  -  If TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV comes in contact with the eyes, thoroughly 
flush eyes with water and immediately contact an ophthalmologist.

　  -  If TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV comes in contact with the mucosal membrane 
and skin, wipe the affected area immediately, and thoroughly flush with water and 
immediately contact a physician.

　  -  If TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV comes into contact with clothing, immediately 
saturate the area with alcohol-soaked cotton swab or gauze, and flush with water.

　  -  Instruct the patient to rinse his mouth immediately after treatment.
 7)  To avoid the unintentional ingestion of TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV, do not 

leave it unsupervised within the reach of patients and children.
 8)  To avoid cross contamination, DO NOT reuse the disposable tip.
 9)  Close the syringe cap after use.
10)  Near pulp exposures should be treated with a protective base prior to placing etching 

gel. 
11)  To avoid the mixing of TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV and sodium hypochlorite 

(sodium hypochlorite included materials and medicaments) when using both in the 
same procedure, thoroughly rinse before using either.

12)  Confirm the viscosity of TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV when used for the first 
time and/or after storage for a long period of time. 

■STORAGE
 1)  Store at temperatures between 0 to 25°C (32 to 77°F).
 2)  DO NOT use after the indicated expiration date on the syringe.

■DISPOSAL
Unused TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV is to be absorbed into an inert absorbent 
material such as gauze or cotton, and disposed of in accordance with local regulations.

■CLINICAL PROCEDURES
Read and follow the instructions for etching procedures of the products being used when 
using TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV. 
1. Cleaning
If surface to be etched is not freshly cut, clean the surface using pumice, disk or a diamond 
bur.
2. Isolation
The rubber dam is the preferred method of isolation.
3. Etch
Attach the Disposable Tip after removing the cap of TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV. 
Verify the flow of TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV prior to applying intra-orally. Apply 
TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV to the tooth structure to be etched.
4. Rinse
After appropriate time, rinse the etched surface thoroughly (at least 5 seconds) with water.
5. Dry
Dry all etched surfaces appropriately. DO NOT allow the etched surfaces to be 
contaminated by anything. If contamination occurs, re-etch, rinse and dry as above. 

The user and/or patient should report any serious incident that has occurred in relation to 
the device to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which 
the user and/or patient is established.

The manufacturer of the TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV is not responsible for damage 
or injury caused by improper use of this product.  It is the personal responsibility of the 
user to ensure that this product is suitable for an appropriate application before use.
Product specifications of the TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV are subject to change 
without notice.  When the product specifications change, the instructions and precautions 
may change also.
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Bitte vor Gebrauch alle Informationen, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Hinweise durchle-
sen.

■PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG UND ALLGEMEINE 
INFORMATIONEN

 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV enthält 39 Gew.-% Phosphorsäure; die ideale 
Viskosität des Gels gewährleistet eine effektive Applikation. Der starke Farbkontrast 
ermöglicht akkurates Auftragen des Gels. TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV lässt sich 
schnell abspülen. Die rote Farbe erleichtert einfaches Erkennen von Rückständen nach 
dem Spülen.

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV enthält Phosphorsäure, gereinigtes Wasser, 
Verdickungsmittel und Farbstoff.

■INDIKATIONEN
Schmelz- und Dentinätzung

■GEGENINDIKATIONEN
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV enthält Phosphorsäuren. TOKUYAMA ETCHING 

GEL HV NICHT FÜR Patienten VERWENDEN, die allergisch oder überempfindlich 
auf Säuren reagieren.

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV NICHT MIT Natriumhypochlorit MISCHEN, da 
die Mischung gesundheitsschädliches Chlorgas freisetzt. 

■VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
 1)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV NUR für die in dieser Anleitung angegebenen 

Zwecke VERWENDEN. TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV nur entsprechend dieser 
Anleitung verwenden.

 2)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV darf nur an zugelassene Zahnärzte verkauft und 
von diesen verwendet werden. Es darf weder an andere Personen verkauft noch von 
solchen verwendet werden.

 3)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV NICHT VERWENDEN, wenn die Versiegelung 
der Verpackung beschädigt ist oder offensichtlich manipuliert wurde.

 4)  We n n  T O K U YA M A  E T C H I N G  G E L  H V  e i n e  a l l e r g i s c h e  o d e r 
Überempfindlichkeitsreaktion auslöst, die Anwendung sofort unterbrechen.

 5)  B e i m  U m g a n g  m i t  TO K U YA M A E T C H I N G  G E L H V g r u n d s ä t z l i c h 
Untersuchungshandschuhe (aus Kunststoff, Vinyl oder Latex) verwenden.

 6)  Kontakt von TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV mit Augen, Schleimhäuten, Haut und 
Kleidung vermeiden.

　  -  Wenn TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV in Kontakt mit den Augen kommt, die 
Augen gründlich mit Wasser ausspülen und unverzüglich einen Augenarzt 
konsultieren.

　  -  Wenn TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV in Kontakt mit Schleimhäuten oder 
Hautstellen kommt, die betroffene Stelle sofort abwischen, gründlich mit Wasser 
abspülen und unverzüglich einen Arzt konsultieren.

　  -  Wenn TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV in Kontakt mit Kleidung kommt, die 
betroffene Stelle unverzüglich mit einem alkoholgetränkten Baumwolltupfer oder 
Gazestreifen abtupfen und mit Wasser abspülen.

　  -  Den Patienten sofort nach der Behandlung den Mund ausspülen lassen.
 7)  Um unbeabsichtigtes Verschlucken von TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV zu 

vermeiden, das Material in Reichweite von Patienten und Kindern nicht 
unbeaufsichtigt lassen.

 8)  Um eine Kreuzkontaminat ion zu vermeiden,  die  Einwegspitze NICHT 
wiederverwenden.

 9)  Nach Verwendung die Spritze mit der Kappe verschließen.
10)  Bereiche in der Nähe der Pulpa sollten vor dem Auftragen des Ätzgels mit einer 

Schutzschicht versehen werden. 
11)  Um ein Vermischen von TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV und (in Materialien und 

Medikamenten enthaltenes) Natriumhypochlorit bei der Verwendung beider Produkte 
in derselben Behandlung zu vermeiden, ist vor der jeweiligen Verwendung dieser 
Materialien gründlich zu spülen.

12)  Vor der ersten Anwendung und/oder nach längerer Aufbewahrung die Viskosität von 
TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV überprüfen. 

■AUFBEWAHRUNG
 1)  Bei Temperaturen von 0 bis 25 °C (32 bis 77°F) aufbewahren.
 2)  NICHT nach dem auf der Spritze angegebenen Verfallsdatum verwenden.

■ENTSORGUNG
Ungebrauchtes TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV mit einem inerten, absorbierenden 
Material wie etwa Gaze oder Baumwolle aufsaugen und entsprechend den örtlichen 
Vorschriften entsorgen.

■KLINISCHE VERFAHREN
Bitte lesen und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen bezüglich der Ätzverfahren für die jeweils 
verwendeten Produkte vor der Anwendung von TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV. 
1. Reinigung
Wenn die zu ätzende Oberfläche nicht frisch geschnitten ist, diese mit einem Stein-, 
Scheiben- oder Diamantbohrer säubern.
2. Isolierung
Zur Isolierung am besten Kofferdam verwenden.
3. Ätzen
Die Kappe von TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV abnehmen und die Einwegspitze 
anbringen. Vor der intraoralen Applikation den Fluss von TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL 
HV überprüfen. TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV auf die zu ätzende Zahnstruktur 
auftragen.
4. Spülen
Nach vorgeschriebener Zeit die geätzte Oberfläche sorgfältig (mindestens 5 Sekunden) mit 
Wasser spülen.
5. Trocknen
Alle Oberflächen sachgemäß trocknen. Darauf achten, dass die geätzten Oberflächen 
NICHT kontaminiert werden. Bei Kontamination erneut ätzen, spülen und trocknen, wie 
oben beschrieben. 

Der Anwender und/oder Patient sollte dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des 
Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient ansässig ist, jeden schwerwiegenden 
Zwischenfall melden, der im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetreten ist.

Der Hersteller von TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ist nicht für Schäden oder Verlet-
zungen durch unsachgemäße Verwendung dieses Produktes verantwortlich. Es obliegt der 
persönlichen Verantwortung des Anwenders, die Eignung dieses Produktes für eine ent-
sprechende Anwendung vor dem Gebrauch sicherzustellen.
Die Produktspezifikationen von TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV können ohne vorherige 
A n k ü n d i g u n g  g e ä n d e r t  w e r d e n .  B e i  e n t s p r e c h e n d e n  Ä n d e r u n g e n  d e r 
Produktspezifikationen können sich die Anweisungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen ebenfalls 
ändern.
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Lea toda información, advertencia y comentario antes del uso.

■DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO E INFORMACIÓN 
GENERAL

 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contiene 39 % de ácido fosfórico en peso; la 
viscosidad ideal del gel garantiza aplicarlo eficazmente. El fuerte contraste de color 
favorece la correcta aplicación del gel. TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV se enjuaga 
rápidamente, y por su color rojo es fácil reconocer y eliminar los residuos después del 
enjuague.

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contiene ácido fosfórico, agua purificada, agente 
espesante y colorante.

■INDICACIONES
Grabado ácido del esmalte y la dentina

■CONTRAINDICACIONES
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contiene ácidos fosfóricos. NO utilice 

TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV en pacientes alérgicos o hipersensibles a los ácidos.
 2.  NO mezcle TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV con hipoclorito sódico, ya que la 

mezcla generará gas cloruro que es nocivo. 

■PRECAUCIONES
 1)  NO utilice TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV para ninguna finalidad distinta de las 

que figuran en estas instrucciones. Utilice TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV 
únicamente del modo aquí indicado.

 2)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV está previsto para su venta y utilización exclusivas 
por profesionales odontológicos debidamente autorizados. No está prevista su venta ni 
resulta adecuado su uso por personas que no sean profesionales de la odontología.

 3)  NO utilice TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV si los precintos de seguridad están 
dañados o parecen haber sido manipulados.

 4)  Si  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV causa una reacción alérgica o de 
hipersensibilidad, suspenda inmediatamente su uso.

 5)  Emplee guantes de exploración (de plástico, vinilo o látex) en todo momento al 
manipular TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV.

 6)  Evite el contacto de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV con los ojos, las mucosas, la 
piel o la ropa.

　  -  En caso de que TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV entre en contacto con los ojos, 
enjuague bien los ojos  con agua abundante y consulte inmediatamente a un 
oftalmólogo.

　  -  En caso de que TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV entre en contacto con las mucosas 
y la piel, limpie inmediatamente la zona afectada y enjuáguela con agua abundante y 
consulte inmediatamente a un médico.

　  -  En caso de que TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV entre en contacto con la ropa, 
limpie inmediatamente el gel con una compresa de algodón o gasa empapada en 
alcohol, y enjuague con agua abundante.

　  -  Avise al paciente para que se enjuague la boca inmediatamente después del 
tratamiento.

 7)  Para evitar la ingestión accidental de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV, no hay que 
dejarlo al alcance de pacientes o niños.

 8)  Para evitar una contaminación cruzada, NO reutilice la boquilla desechable.
 9)  Cierre el tapón de la jeringa después de usarla.
10)  Las exposiciones cerca de la pulpa es mejor tratarlas con una base protectora antes de 

aplicar el gel grabador. 
11)  Para evitar mezclar TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV con hipoclorito sódico 

(hipoclorito sódico incluido en materiales y medicamentos) al utilizarlos en el mismo 
procedimiento, efectúe un enjuague minucioso antes de utilizar cualquiera de ellos.

12)  Compruebe la viscosidad de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV al utilizar el gel por 
primera vez y/o después de haberlo conservado durante un plazo de tiempo 
prolongado. 

■ CONSERVACIÓN
 1)  Consérvese a temperaturas incluidas entre 0 °C y 25 °C (de 32 °F a 77 °F).
 2)  NO debe utilizarse después de la fecha de caducidad indicada en la jeringa.

■ELIMINACIÓN DE RESIDUOS
El producto TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV no utilizado debe absorberse usando 
material absorbente inerte tal como gasa o algodón, y desecharse de acuerdo con la 
normativa local.

■PROCEDIMIENTOS CLÍNICOS
Lea y siga detenidamente  las instrucciones relativas a procedimientos de grabado para los 
productos utilizados con TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV. 
1. Limpieza
Si la superficie a grabar no ha sido fresada recientemente, se debe limpiR usando piedra 
pómez, un disco o una fresa de diamante.
2. Aislamiento
El dique de goma es el método de aislamiento más apropiado.
3. Grabado acido.
Retire el tapón de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV e inserte la boquilla desechable. 
Verifique el flujo de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV antes de la aplicación intraoral. 
Aplique TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV a la estructura dental a grabar.
4. Enjuague
Tras un lapso de espera adecuado, enjuague minuciosamente con agua la superficie 
grabada (al menos 5 segundos).
5. Secado
Seque adecuadamente todas las superficies grabadas. NO deje que nada contamine las 
superficies grabadas. Si se produce contaminación, vuelva a grabar, enjuague y seque 
según las instrucciones indicadas. 

El usuario y/o el paciente deberán comunicar cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el 
dispositivo al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que el usua-
rio y/o el paciente se encuentren.

El fabricante de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV no se hace responsable de los daños 
materiales o lesiones provocados por el uso inadecuado de este producto. Es responsabi-
lidad personal del utilizador asegurarse de que el producto, antes de su  empleo, es adecua-
do para la aplicación prevista.
Las especificaciones del producto TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV están sujetas a 
modificación sin aviso previo. Igualmente los cambios de especificaciones del producto, 
pueden implicar la modificación de las  instrucciones y advertencias para el uso.
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Veuillez lire toutes les informations, les précautions d’emploi et les notices avant d’
utiliser ce produit.

■DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT ET INFORMATIONS 
GÉNÉRALES

 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contient 39 % d’acide phosphorique ; la viscosité 
idéale du gel garantit une utilisation efficace. Le contraste de couleur élevé permet une 
application précise de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV. Il se rince rapidement et sa 
couleur rouge permet de reconnaître facilement les résidus après rinçage.

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contient de l’acide phosphorique, de l’eau purifiée, 
un épaississant et un colorant.

■INDICATIONS
Mordançage à l’acide de l’émail et de la dentine

■CONTRE-INDICATIONS
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contient des acides phosphoriques. NE PAS utiliser 

TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV chez des patients allergiques ou hypersensibles aux 
acides.

 2.  NE PAS mélanger TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV avec de l’hypochlorite de 
sodium : ce mélange génère du gaz de chlore, qui est dangereux.

■PRÉCAUTIONS
 1)  NE PAS utiliser TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV à d’autres fins que celles listées 

dans ces instructions. Utiliser TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV exclusivement selon 
les instructions.

 2)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV est uniquement destiné à un usage professionnel, et 
ne peut être vendu ou utilisé par des professionnels autres que les praticiens habilités à 
exercer l’art dentaire.

 3)  NE PAS utiliser TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV si l’emballage est ouvert ou 
endommagé.

 4)  Si TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV entraîne une réaction allergique ou une 
hypersensibilité, interrompre immédiatement son utilisation.

 5)  Utiliser des gants d’examen (plastique, vinyle ou latex) lorsque que vous manipulez 
TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV.

 6)  Éviter le contact de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV avec les yeux, les muqueuses, 
la peau et les vêtements.

　  -  En cas de contact de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV avec les yeux, les laver à 
grande eau et consulter immédiatement un ophtalmologiste.

　  -  En cas de contact de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV avec les muqueuses et la 
peau, essuyer immédiatement la zone concernée, laver à grande eau et consulter 
immédiatement un médecin.

　  -  En cas de contact de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV avec les vêtements, saturer 
immédiatement la zone à l’aide d’un coton ou d’une compresse imbibée d’alcool, 
puis rincer à l’eau.

　  -  Demander au patient de se rincer la bouche immédiatement après le traitement.
 7)  Afin d’éviter toute ingestion non intentionnelle de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV, 

ne pas laisser le produit sans surveillance à la portée des patients et des enfants.
 8)  Afin d’éviter une infection croisée, NE PAS réutiliser l’applicateur à usage unique.

 9)  Fermer le capuchon de la seringue après usage.
10)  Traiter les endroits exposés à proximité de la pulpe avec une base de protection, avant 

d’appliquer le gel de mordançage.
11)  Afin d’éviter tout mélange de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV et d’hypochlorite de 

sodium (y compris celui contenu dans les matériaux et les médicaments) lorsqu’ils sont 
utilisés dans la même procédure, rincer soigneusement avant d’utiliser l’un et l’autre.

12)  Vérifiez la viscosité de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV lorsque vous l’utilisez pour 
la première fois et/ou après un stockage pendant une longue durée.

■STOCKAGE
 1)  Stocker à une température comprise entre 0 et 25 °C (32 et 77 °F).
 2)  NE PAS utiliser après la date de péremption indiquée sur la seringue.

■ÉLIMINATION DES DÉCHETS
Le produit résiduel de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV doit être absorbé avec un 
matériau absorbant inerte de type compresse ou coton, puis éliminé conformément aux 
règlementations locales.

■PROCÉDURES CLINIQUES
Lisez et suivez les instructions relatives aux procédures de mordançage lorsque vous 
utilisez TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV.
1. Nettoyage
Si la surface à mordancer n’a pas été préalablement biseautée, nettoyer à la pierre ponce 
ou à l’aide d’une fraise à disque/diamantée.
2. Isolation
La digue de caoutchouc est la méthode d’isolation préférable.
3. Mordançage
Fixer l’embout jetable après avoir retiré le capuchon de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL 
HV. Vérifier le débit de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV avant l’application en bouche. 
Appliquer TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV sur la structure de la dent à mordancer.
4. Rinçage
Au bout du temps indiqué, rincer soigneusement la surface mordancée à l’eau (5 secondes 
minimum).
5. Séchage
Sécher correctement toutes les surfaces mordancées. ÉVITER toute contamination des 
surfaces mordancées. En cas de contamination, remordancer, rincer et sécher selon les 
instructions ci-dessus.

L’utilisateur et/ou le patient doivent signaler tout incident grave survenant en lien avec le 
dispositif au fabricant et aux autorités compétentes de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisa-
teur et/ou le patient sont établis.

Le fabricant de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ne saurait être tenu pour responsable 
des dommages ou blessures découlant d’un emploi non approprié de ce produit. L’utilisa-
teur est tenu de s’assurer avant utilisation que le produit est adapté à la situation du patient.
Les spécifications de TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV sont sujettes à des modifications 
sans avis préalable. En cas de changement des spécifications du produit, les instructions et 
précautions d’utilisation peuvent également être modifiées.
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Prima dell’uso leggere tutte le informazioni, le avvertenze e le note informative.

■DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO E INFORMAZIONI 
GENERALI

 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contiene acido fosforico al 39 % in peso; la 
viscosità ideale del gel ne garantisce l’efficace applicazione. Grazie al suo forte colore 
di contrasto, il gel può essere applicato accuratamente. TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL 
HV si sciacqua velocemente e grazie al suo colore rosso i residui possono essere 
facilmente individuati ed eliminati dopo il risciacquo.

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contiene acido fosforico, acqua depurata, 
addensante, colorante.

■INDICAZIONI
Mordenzatura acida dello smalto

■CONTROINDICAZIONI
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contiene acido fosforico. NON utilizzare 

TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV su pazienti allergici o ipersensibili agli acidi.
 2.  NON miscelare TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV con ipoclorito di sodio poiché tale 

miscela genera cloruro che è un gas nocivo. 

■PRECAUZIONI
 1)  NON utilizzare TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV per usi diversi da quelli specificati 

nelle presenti istruzioni. Utilizzare TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV esclusivamente 
secondo quanto indicato.

 2)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV è destinato alla vendita e all’uso esclusivamente di 
professionisti abilitati in ambito dentale. Non può essere venduto, né utilizzato da parte 
di professionisti operanti in ambito non dentale.

 3)  NON utilizzare TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV se i sigilli di sicurezza sono rotti o 
sembrano manomessi.

 4)  In presenza di reazione allergica o di ipersensibilità causata da TOKUYAMA 
ETCHING GEL HV, interromperne immediatamente l’applicazione.

 5)  Utilizzare guanti (in vinile o lattice) o strumenti idonei alla protezione della cute in 
ogni momento durante l’utilizzo di TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV, per evitare il 
contatto con la pelle.

 6)  Evitare il contatto di TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV con occhi, mucose, cute e 
abiti.

　  -  In caso di contatto di TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV con gli occhi, sciacquare 
accuratamente con acqua e rivolgersi immediatamente a un oftalmologo.

　  -  In caso di contatto di TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV con le mucose o la cute, 
pulire immediatamente la zona interessata, sciacquare accuratamente con acqua e 
rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico.

　  -  In caso di contatto di TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV con gli abiti, pulire 
immediatamente la zona interessata con un batuffolo di cotone o una garza imbevuta 
di alcool e sciacquare con acqua.

　  -  Comunicare al paziente di sciacquare immediatamente la bocca dopo il trattamento.
 7)  Non lasciare TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV incustodito alla portata di pazienti o 

di bambini per evitarne l’ingestione accidentale.
 8)  Per evitare contaminazioni incrociate, NON riutilizzare la punta monouso.
 9)  Chiudere il cappuccino della siringa dopo l’uso.
10)  In prossimità della polpa dentale è auspicabile proteggere la zona sensibile con 

materiali appropriati prima di applicare il gel mordenzante. 
11)  Per evitare di miscelare TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV con ipoclorito di sodio 

(ipoclorito di sodio contenuto in medicinali e materiali) in caso si utilizzino entrambi 
nella stessa procedura, risciacquare accuratamente prima dell’uso ciascuno di essi.

12)  Verificare la viscosità di TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV quando viene usato per la 
prima volta e/o dopo averlo conservato per un lungo periodo di tempo. 

■CONSERVAZIONE
 1)  Conservare a temperature comprese tra 0 e 25°C (32 e 77°F).
 2)  NON utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza indicata sulla siringa.

■SMALTIMENTO
Si raccomanda di assorbire il TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV non utilizzato con un 
materiale assorbente inerte, ad esempio una garza o cotone, e smaltirlo in conformità ai 
regolamenti locali.

■PROCEDURE CLINICHE
Leggere e seguire scrupolosamente le istruzioni sulle procedure di mordenzatura per i 
prodotti usati quando si utilizza TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV. 

1. Pulizia
Se la superficie da mordenzare non è fresata di recente, pulire la superficie mediante pietra 
pomice, disco o fresa diamantata.
2. Isolamento
Il metodo preferito di isolamento è la diga di gomma.
3. Mordenzatura
Collegare la punta monouso dopo aver rimosso il cappuccio di TOKUYAMA ETCHING 
GEL HV. Verificare il flusso di TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV prima di procedere 
all’applicazione intraorale. Applicare TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV sulla struttura del 
dente da mordenzare.
4. Risciacquo
Sciacquare accuratamente con acqua (almeno 5 secondi) la superficie mordenzata dopo 
aver atteso il tempo necessario. 
5. Asciugatura
Asciugare accuratamente tutte le superfici mordenzate. NON esporre le superfici 
mordenzate a contaminazione di qualsiasi tipo. In caso di contaminazione, ripetere la 
mordenzatura, sciacquare e asciugare come sopra. 

L’utente e/o il paziente sono tenuti a segnalare qualsiasi evento avverso grave occorso in 
relazione al dispositivo al fabbricante e all’autorità competente dello Stato Membro in cui 
l’utente e/o il paziente risiedono.

Il produttore del TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV non è responsabile di danni o lesioni 
causate dall’uso improprio di questo prodotto. Rientra nella personale responsabilità dell’
utilizzatore assicurarsi, prima dell’uso, che il prodotto sia idoneo per il tipo di applicazione 
prevista.
Le specifiche del TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV sono soggette a modifiche senza 
preavviso. La variazione delle specifiche del prodotto può comportare anche la modifica 
delle istruzioni e delle precauzioni d’uso.

NEDERLANDS ●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●

Lees vóór het gebruik alle informatie, voorzorgsmaatregelen en opmerkingen.

■PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING EN ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV bevat 39 gewichtsprocent fosforzuur; door de 

ideale viscositeit van de gel is doeltreffende applicatie mogelijk. Door het sterke 
kleurcontrast kan de gel zorgvuldig worden aangebracht. TOKUYAMA ETCHING 
GEL HV wordt snel afgespoeld en door de rode kleur zijn resten gemakkelijk op te 
sporen na het spoelen.

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV bevat  fos forzuur,  gezuiverd  water, 
verdikkingsmiddel en kleurstof.

■INDICATIES
Etsen van glazuur en dentine

■CONTRAINDICATIES
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV bevat fosforzuren. TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL 

HV NIET gebruiken bij patiënten die allergisch of overgevoelig zijn voor zuren.
 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV en natriumhypochloriet NIET MENGEN, daar bij 

mengen chloorgas vrijkomt dat schadelijk is. 

■VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
 1)  GEBRUIK TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV NIET voor andere doeleinden dan die 

in deze gebruiksaanwijzing beschreven. Gebruik TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV 
uitsluitend zoals hierin vermeld.

 2)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV is uitsluitend bestemd voor verkoop en gebruik 
door bevoegde tandheelkundigen. Het is niet bestemd voor verkoop en niet geschikt 
voor gebruik door personen die niet bevoegd zijn in de tandheelkunde.

 3)  Gebruik TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV NIET als de verzegeling verbroken is of 
er gemanipuleerd uitziet.

 4)  Als TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV een allergische reactie of overgevoeligheid 
veroorzaakt, moet u het gebruik onmiddellijk staken.

 5)  Gebruik altijd onderzoekshandschoenen (plastic, vinyl of latex) wanneer u met 
TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV werkt.

 6)  Vermijd contact van TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV met ogen, slijmvliezen, huid 
en kleding.

　  -  Als TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV in contact komt met de ogen, spoelt u ze dan 
grondig met water uit en neem onmiddellijk contact op met een oogarts.

　  -  Als TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV in contact komt met slijmvliezen en de huid, 
veegt u het betreffende gebied onmiddellijk schoon, spoelt u grondig met water en 
neemt u onmiddellijk contact op met een arts.

　  -  Als TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV in contact komt met kleding, dient u de plek 
onmiddellijk te bevochtigen met een in alcohol gedrenkte katoenen wattenstaafje of 
gaasje en dan met water af te spoelen.

　  -  Laat de patiënt zijn/haar mond direct na de behandeling spoelen.
 7)  Om onbedoeld inslikken van TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV te voorkomen, dient 

u het product niet onbewaakt te laten liggen binnen het bereik van patiënten en 
kinderen.

 8)  Om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen, mag de disposable tip NIET opnieuw gebruikt 
worden.

 9)  Sluit de spuitdop na gebruik.
10)  Bijna blootliggende pulpa moet worden behandeld met een beschermende onderlaag 

alvorens de etsgel aan te brengen. 
11)  Ter voorkoming van het mengen van TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV en 

natriumhypochloriet (natriumhypochloriet houdend materiaal en geneesmiddelen) 
grondig spoelen na elk gebruik wanneer beide worden gebruikt in dezelfde procedure.

12)  Controleer de viscositeit van TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV bij het eerste gebruik 
en/of na langdurig bewaren. 

■BEWAREN
 1)  Bewaren bij een temperatuur tussen 0 en 25°C (32 tot 77°F).
 2)  NIET GEBRUIKEN ná het verstrijken van de aangegeven vervaldatum op de spuit.

■VERWIJDEREN
Ongebruikte TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV  dient opgenomen te worden in een inert 
absorberend materiaal zoals gaas of watten en verwijderd te worden volgens de plaatselijke 
richtlijnen.

■KLINISCHE PROCEDURE
Lees en volg de instructies voor etsprocedure zoals die gevolgd moet worden bij het 
gebruik van TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV. 
1. Reinigen
Als het oppervlak dat moet worden geëtst niet schoon is, moet het worden gereinigd met 
puimsteen, disk of diamant boortje.
2. Isolatie
Rubberdam heeft de voorkeur als isolatiemethode.
3. Etsen
Breng de disposable tip aan na verwijdering van de dop van de TOKUYAMA ETCHING 
GEL HV. Controleer het vloeien van TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV alvorens het in de 
mond van patiënt aan te brengen. Breng TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV op de te etsen 
tandstructuur aan.
4. Spoelen
Na voldoende tijd spoelt u het geëtste oppervlak grondig (ten minste 5 seconden) met 
water.
5. Drogen
Droog alle geëtste oppervlakken grondig. VOORKOM BESMETTING van de geëtste 
oppervlakken. Mocht zich besmetting voordoen, dan moet u opnieuw etsen, spoelen en 
drogen zoals hierboven beschreven. 

Wij verzoeken de gebruiker en/of de patiënt om mogelijke ernstige incidenten die zich in 
verband met het medische hulpmiddel hebben voorgedaan te melden bij de fabrikant en bij 
de daartoe aangewezen instantie van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt woon-
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achtig is.

De fabrikant van TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV is niet aansprakelijk voor schade of 
letsel veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik van dit product. Het is de persoonlijke verantwoor-
delijkheid van de gebruiker om zich er vóór gebruik van te verzekeren dat dit product ge-
schikt is voor de gewenste behandeling.
De productspecificaties van TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV kunnen zonder 
kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Wanneer de productspecificaties gewijzigd worden, 
kunnen de instructies en waarschuwingen tevens gewijzigd worden.

PORTUGUÊS ●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●

Leia todas as informações, precauções e notas antes de usar.

■DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO E INFORMAÇÃO GERAL
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contém 39 % em peso de ácido fosfórico; a 

viscosidade ideal do gel garante uma aplicação efectiva. O intenso contraste de cor 
permite que o gel seja aplicado com exactidão. TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV 
enxágua-se rapidamente, e a cor vermelha permite que se reconheçam os resíduos 
rapidamente depois do enxágue.

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contém ácido fosfórico, água purificada, 
espessante, corante.

■INDICAÇÕES
Gravação com ácido do esmalte e da dentina

■CONTRA -INDICAÇÕES
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV contém ácidos fosfóricos. NÃO usar TOKUYAMA 

ETCHING GEL HV em pacientes alérgicos ou hipersensíveis a ácidos.
 2.  NÃO misture TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV e hipoclorito de sódio, porque esta 

mistura produzirá gás cloreto que é nocivo. 

 ■PRECAUÇÕES
 1)  NÃO use TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV para outros fins que não sejam os fins 

indicados nestas instruções. Use TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV somente como 
indicado abaixo.

 2)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV foi desenvolvido para venda e uso exclusivo de 
profissionais de saúde dental licenciados. Não foi desenvolvido para venda e nem é 
adequado para uso por pessoal não qualificado na área de saúde dental.

 3)  NÃO use TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV se os selos de segurança estiverem 
quebrados ou danificados.

 4)  Se TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV provocar uma reacção alérgica ou 
hipersensibilidade, interrompa o seu uso imediatamente.

 5)  Use luvas de exame (plástico, vinil ou latex) todas as vezes que manipular 
TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV.

 6)  Evitar o contacto do TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV com os olhos, membranas, 
mucosas, a pele e roupas.

　  -  Se TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV entrar em contacto com os olhos, lave-os com 
água em abundância e consulte um oftalmologista.

　  -  Se TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV entrar em contacto com a membrana mucosa 
ou a pele, limpe imediatamente a área afectada, lave com água em abundância e 
consulte um médico imediatamente.

　  -  Se TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV entrar em contacto com a roupa, sature de 
imediato a área com uma gaze ou compressa de algodão embebida em álcool e lave 
com água.

　  -  Instrua o paciente a enxaguar a sua boca imediatamente após o tratamento.
 7)  De forma a evitar a ingestão acidental do TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV, nunca o 

deixe sem vigilância ao alcance de pacientes ou de crianças.
 8)  Para evitar qualquer tipo de contaminação, NÃO reutilize a ponta descartável.
 9)  Fechar a tampa da seringa depois do uso.
10)  Exposições próximas da polpa devem ser tratadas com uma base de protecção antes de 

colocar o gel de gravação. 
11)  Para evitar misturar TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV e hipoclorito de sódio 

(hipoclorito de sódio incluso em materiais e medicamentos) quando se utilizar ambos 
no mesmo procedimento, enxagúe completamente antes de usar cada um deles.

12)  Verificar a viscosidade do TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ao usá-lo pela primeira 
vez e/ou depois de tê-lo armazenado durante um longo período de tempo. 

■ARMAZENAMENTO
 1)  Conservar em temperatura entre 0 e 25°C (32 à 77°F).
 2)  NÃO usar oproduto depois do vencimento do prazo de validade indicado na seringa.

■DESCARTE
O TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV não utilizado deve ser absorvido por material 
absorvente como gazes ou algodão e eliminado de acordo com as regulamentações locais.

■ PROCEDIMENTOS CLÍNICOS 
Leia e siga as instruções para os procedimentos de gravação dos produtos utilizados ao 
usar o TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV. 
1. Limpeza
Se a superfície a ser gravada não tiver sido cortada recentemente, limpe a superfície 
usando pedra-pomes, disco ou uma broca de diamante.
2. Isolamento
O dique de borracha é o método de isolamento preferencial.
3. Gravação
Junte a Ponta Descartável depois de retirar a tampa do TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV. 
Verifique o fluxo do TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV antes de o aplicar intra-oralmente. 
Aplicar TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV à estrutura do dente a ser gravado.
4. Enxágue
Depois do tempo adequado, enxagúe com água completamente a superfície gravada (no 
mínimo durante 5 segundos).
5. Secagem
Seque todas as superfícies gravadas de maneira adequada. NÃO permita que as superfícies 
gravadas sejam contaminadas por qualquer coisa. Se ocorrer uma contaminação, regrave, 
enxágue e seque como acima. 

O utilizador e/ou o paciente deve/m comunicar qualquer incidente grave ocorrido em re-
lação ao dispositivo ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que o 
utilizador e/ou paciente está/estão estabelecido/s. 

O fabricante do TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV não é responsável por lesões ou danos 
provocados pelo uso indevido deste produto. É responsabilidade individual do usuário cer-
tificar-se que este produto seja adequado para uma aplicação apropriada antes de utilizá-lo.
As especificações do produto TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV estão sujeitas a alterações 
sem aviso prévio. Se as especificações do produto mudarem, as instruções e precauções 
também podem mudar.

РУССКИЙ ●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●

Перед использованием прочтите всю информацию, меры предосторожности и 
примечания.

■ОПИСАНИЕ ПРОДУКТА И ОБЩАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV содержит фосфорную кислоту, 39% по весу; 

идеальная вязкость геля гарантирует эффективное нанесение. Яркий контрастный 
цвет обеспечивает возможность аккуратного нанесения. TOKUYAMA ETCHING 
GEL HV быстро смывается, а красный цвет позволяет легко распознать остатки 
геля после промывания.

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV содержит фосфорную кислоту, очищенную 
воду, загуститель, пигмент.

■ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Кислотное травление эмали и дентина

■ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV содержит фосфорную кислоту. НЕ СЛЕДУЕТ 

использовать TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV у пациентов, страдающих 
аллергией или повышенной чувствительностью к кислотам.

 2.  НЕ СЛЕДУЕТ смешивать TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV и натрий гипохлорит; 
смешивание приведёт к выделению вредного для здоровья хлористого газа. 

■МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
 1)  НЕ СЛЕДУЕТ использовать TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV для каких-либо 

иных целей, кроме указанных в данной инструкции. Используйте TOKUYAMA 
ETCHING GEL HV только так, как  указано здесь.

 2)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV предназначен для покупки и использования 
только работниками лицензированных стоматологических клиник. Данный 
материал не предназначен для продажи и использования лицами, не 
являющимися профессиональными стоматологами.

 3)  НЕ СЛЕДУЕТ использовать TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV, если защитные 
пломбы на упаковке повреждены или возникают сомнения в их подлинности.

 4)  Если у пациента возникает аллергическая реакция или повышенная 
чувствительность к гелю TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV, следует немедленно 
прекратить его применение.

 5)  Рекомендуется использование смотровых (полимерных, виниловых или 
латексных) перчаток на всех этапах работы с TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV.

 6)  Избегайте попадания TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV в глаза, на слизистую 
оболочку, кожу и одежду.

　  -  При попадании TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV в глаза немедленно промойте 
их большим количеством воды и обратитесь к офтальмологу.

　  -  При попадании TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV на слизистую оболочку или 
кожу немедленно промокните данный участок, тщательно промойте водой и 
обратитесь к врачу.

　  -  При попадании TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV на одежду немедленно 
протрите участок ватным тампоном или марлевой тканью, смоченной в спирте, 
а затем промойте водой.

　  -  По окончании лечения пациент должен незамедлительно прополоскать ротовую 
полость водой. 

 7)  Во избежание ненамеренного проглатывания TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV, 
не оставляйте препарат без присмотра в доступном для пациентов и детей месте.

 8)  Для предупреждения перекрёстной инфекции НЕ СЛЕДУЕТ повторно 
использовать одноразовые наконечники.

 9)  После использования закройте шприц колпачком.
10)  При непосредственной близости к пульпе следует применять  изолирующую 

подкладку перед нанесением протравочного геля. 
11)  Во избежание смешивания TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV с натрий 

гипохлоритом (материалы и препараты, включающие натрий гипохлорит) при 
использовании обоих препаратов в одном сеансе, тщательно промывайте 
поверхность перед использованием каждого из препаратов.

12)  Убедитесь в корректной вязкости препарата TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV при 
первом использовании и/или после длительного хранения. 

■ХРАНЕНИЕ
 1)  Хранить при температуре от 0 до 25°C (от 32 до 77°F).
 2)  НЕ СЛЕДУЕТ использовать после истечения указанного на шприце срока 

годности.

■УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ
Неиспользованный TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV следует абсорбировать 
нейтральным адсорбирующим материалом, таким как марля или вата, и 
утилизировать в соответствии с местными нормами.

■КЛИНИЧЕСКОЕ ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
При использовании препарата TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV прочитайте также 
инструкции препаратов, которые применяются в процедурах протравливания. 
1. Очистка
Если поверхность, нуждающаяся в протравливании, не является только что 
препарированной, следует очистить поверхность при помощи пемзы, диска или 
алмазного бора.
2. Изоляция
Раббердам является предпочтительным методом изоляции.
3. Протравливание
После снятия колпачка с препарата TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV наденьте на 
него одноразовый наконечник. Перед внутриротовым нанесением проверьте 
текучесть TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV. Нанесите TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL 
HV на участок зуба, нуждающийся в протравливании.
4. Промывание
По истечении положенного времени тщательно (не менее 5 секунд) промойте 
протравленную поверхность водой. 
5. Сушка
Надлежащим образом высушите все протравленные поверхности. НЕ СЛЕДУЕТ 
допускать контаминации протравленных поверхностей чем бы то ни было. При 
случайной контаминации следует повторно провести протравливание, промывание и 
сушку как указано выше. 

Изготовитель препарата TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV не несёт ответственности 
за повреждения или травмы, вызванные неправильным использованием данного 
препарата. Ответственность за правильное применение данного препарата ложится 
на пользователя.
Спецификация продукта TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV может быть изменена без 
предварительного уведомления. В случае изменения характеристик препарата 
инструкция по применению и меры предосторожности могут также быть изменены.
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Lue kaikki informaatio, varoitukset ja huomautukset ennen käyttöä.

■TUOTEKUVAUS JA YLEINEN INFORMAATIO
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV sisältää 39 paino% fosforihappoa. Geelin 

ihanteellinen viskositeetti takaa tehokkaan annostelun. Voimakkaan värikontrastin 
ansiosta geelin annostelu on tarkkaa. TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV huuhdellaan 
nopeasti ja punaisen värin avulla on helppo tunnistaa jäänteet sen jälkeen, kun tuote on 
huuhdeltu.

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV sisältää fosforihappoa, puhdistettua vettä, 
sakeuttamisainetta, väriainetta.

■INDIKAATIOT
Happoetsaus hammaskudokseen (kiille ja dentiini)

■KONTRAINDIKAATIOT
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV sisältää fosforihappoja. ÄLÄ käytä TOKUYAMA 

ETCHING GEL HViä potilaille, jotka ovat allergisia tai yliherkkiä hapoille.
 2.  ÄLÄ käytä TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HViä yhdessä natriumhypokloriitin kanssa, 

koska niiden sekoitus tuottaa vaarallista kloorikaasua. 

■VAROITUKSET
 1)  ÄLÄ käytä TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HViä mihinkään muuhun tarkoitukseen 

kuin ohjeissa määriteltyihin. Käytä TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HViä vain näissä 
ohjeissa määriteltyihin käyttötarkoituksiin.

 2)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV on valmistettu ja tarkoitettu vain ammattimaiseen 
hammaslääketieteelliseen käyttöön hammaslääkäreille.

 3)  ÄLÄ käytä TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HViä, mikäli tuotteen pakkaus/sinetti on 
murrettu tai vaurioitunut.

 4)  Mikäli TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion tai 
yliherkkyyttä, lopeta sen käyttö välittömästi.

 5)  Käytä aina suojahansikkaita (muovi, vinyyli, lateksi) käsitellessäsi TOKUYAMA 
ETCHING GEL HViä.

 6)  Vältä TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HVin kontaktia silmiin, limakalvoille, iholle ja 
vaatetukseen.

　  -  Jos TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HViä joutuu silmiin, huuhtele välittömästi silmät 
huolellisesti vedellä ja ota yhteys silmälääkäriin.

　  -  Jos TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV joutuu kosketukseen limakalvojen ja ihon 
kanssa, pyyhi kontaminoitunut alue välittömästi ja huuhtele huolellisesti vedellä ja 
ota välittömästi yhteys lääkäriin.

　  -  Jos TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV joutuu kosketukseen vaatetuksen kanssa, 
kyllästä alue välittömästi alkoholiin kastetulla puuvillatupolla tms. ja huuhtele 
vedellä.

　  -  Neuvo potilasta huuhtomaan suunsa välittömästi toimenpiteen jälkeen.
 7)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HVin tahattomasta käytöstä johtuvia vaurioita 

välttääksesi älä jätä tuotetta potilaiden tai lasten saataville.
 8)  Välttääksesi ristikontaminaatiota ÄLÄ käytä kertakäyttökärkeä uudelleen.
 9)  Sulje ruiskun korkki käytön jälkeen.
10)  Ennen etsausgeelin asettamista altistumiset hammasytimen lähellä on käsiteltävä 

suojaavalla emäksellä.
11)  Väl t tääkses i  käyt tämästä  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HViä yhdessä 

n a t r i u m h y p o k l o r i i t i n  k a n s s a  ( k e m i k a a l i e n  j a  l ä ä k k e i d e n  s i s ä l t ä m ä 
natriumhypokloriitti), kun käytät molempia samassa toimenpiteessä, huuhtele 
huolellisesti ennen kuin käytät jompaakumpaa.

12)  Varmista TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HVin viskositeetti käyttäessäsi tuotetta 
ensimmäistä kertaa tai pitkän ajan jälkeen.

■VARASTOINTI
 1)  Varastoi tuotetta lämpötilassa 0 – 25 °C (32 – 77 °F).
 2)  ÄLÄ käytä ruiskua sen pakkauksessa olevan voimassaoloajan jälkeen.

■HÄVITTÄMINEN
Käyttämätön TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV imeytetään kankaaseen ja tuhotaan 
paikallisten säädösten mukaan.

■KLIINISET TOIMENPITEET
Tutustu käytettäviä tuotteita koskeviin etsausohjeisiin käyttäessäsi TOKUYAMA 
ETCHING GEL HViä. 
1. Puhdistus
Mikäli etsattavaa pintaa ei ole juuri preparoitu, puhdista pinta hohkakivellä, levyllä tai 
timantilla.
2. Eristys
Kofferdamin käyttöä suositellaan.
3. Etsaus
Kiinnitä kertakäyttökärki poistettuasi TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HVin korkin. Tarkista 
TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HVin virtaus, ennen kuin käytät sitä intraoraalisesti. Vie 
TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HViä etsattavaan hammasrakenteeseen.
4. Huuhtelu
Sopivan ajan kuluttua huuhtele etsattu pinta huolellisesti vedellä ainakin 5 sekunnin ajan.
5. Kuivaus
Kuivaa kaikki etsatut pinnat asianmukaisesti. ÄLÄ anna minkään kontaminoida etsattuja 
pintoja. Mikäli kontaminaatio tapahtuu, etsaa uudelleen, huuhtele ja kuivaa edellä esitetyllä 
tavalla. 

Käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan on ilmoitettava kaikista ilmenneistä, tähän laitteeseen liittyvistä 
vakavista tapahtumista valmistajalle sekä toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle siinä jäsenmaas-
sa, jossa käyttäjä ja/tai potilas sijaitsee.

TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HVin valmistaja ei vastaa tuotteen väärästä käytöstä mah-
dollisesti johtuvista vahingoista. Tuotteen käyttäjä on henkilökohtaisesti vastuussa tuotteen 
sopivuudesta kuhunkin käyttötarpeeseen.
TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HVin tuotetietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman erillisiä 
tiedonantoja. Tuotetietojen muuttuessa uudet ohjeet ja varoitukset ovat luettavissa uusissa 
tuotepakkauksissa.
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Przed zastosowaniem produktu należy zapoznać się z instrukcją oraz środkami 
ostrożności zamieszczonymi w ulotce.

■OPIS PRODUKTU I INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV zawiera 39% wagowo kwas fosforowy; znakomita 

lepkość żelu ułatwia jego aplikacje. Silnie kontrastujący kolor żelu umożliwia bardzo 
dokładne jego nałożenie. TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV szybko się zmywa, a jego 
czerwony kolor pozwala na łatwe rozpoznanie pozostałości preparatu po jego 
spłukaniu.

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV zawiera kwas fosforowy, wodę destylowaną, 
zagęszczacz, barwnik.

■WSKAZANIA
Kwasowe wytrawianie szkliwa i zębiny

■PRZECIWSKAZANIA
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV zawiera kwasy fosforowe. TOKUYAMA 

ETCHING GEL HV NIE MOŻE być stosowany u pacjentów uczulonych lub 
nadwrażliwych na kwasy.

 2.  NIE MOŻNA mieszać TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV z podchlorynem sodu, 
ponieważ grozi to wydzieleniem chloru w postaci gazu szkodliwego dla ludzi. 

■ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
 1)  NIE NALEŻY stosować TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV w innych celach niż te 

wymienione w niniejszej instrukcji. TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV należy 
stosować ściśle według przedstawionych tutaj wskazań.

 2)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV jest przeznaczony do sprzedaży i użytku wyłącznie 
przez wykwalifikowany personel medyczny. Nie jest on przeznaczony do sprzedaży 
ani do użytku przez specjalistów innych dziedzin niż stomatologia.

 3)  NIE NALEŻY stosować TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV w przypadku, gdy 
zabezpieczenie opakowania uległo uszkodzeniu lub naruszeniu.

 4)  W przypadku wystąpienia reakcji alergicznych lub nadwrażliwości na TOKUYAMA 
ETCHING GEL HV należy natychmiast zaprzestać jego stosowania.

 5)  Podczas pracy z TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV, należy cały czas używać rękawic 
medycznych (foliowych, winylowych lub lateksowych).

 6)  Należy unikać kontaktu TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV z oczami, błoną śluzową, 
skórą i odzieżą.

　  -  W razie przypadkowego kontaktu TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV z oczami, 
należy starannie przepłukać je wodą i natychmiast skontaktować się z okulistą.

　  -  W razie przypadkowego kontaktu TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV z błoną 
śluzową i skórą, należy natychmiast usunąć produkt, a dotknięte miejsce obficie 
przemyć wodą i niezwłocznie skontaktować się z lekarzem.

　  -  W razie przypadkowego kontaktu TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV z odzieżą, 
należy natychmiast przetrzeć miejsce wacikiem lub gazą nasączoną alkoholem, a 
następnie spłukać je wodą.

　  -  Należy zalecić pacjentowi, aby po zabiegu natychmiast wypłukał usta.
 7)  W celu ochrony przed nieumyślnym spożyciem preparatu TOKUYAMA ETCHING 

GEL HV, należy przechowywać go poza zasięgiem pacjentów i dzieci.
 8)  By uniknąć zakażenia krzyżowego, NIE należy używać ponownie aplikatora 

jednorazowego użytku.
 9)  Po użyciu, założyć z powrotem zakrętkę na strzykawkę.
10)  Wyeksponowane i niczym nie zabezpieczone miejsca w pobliżu miazgi powinny 

zostać pokryte bazą ochronną przed nałożeniem żelu wytrawiającego. 
11)  By uniknąć zmieszania się TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV z podchlorynem sodu 

(zawartym w materiałach i lekarstwach) stosując obie substancje w trakcie jednego 
zabiegu, należy dokładnie spłukać jedną substancje przed zastosowaniem kolejnej.

12)  Przed pierwszym użyciem/po dłuższym okresie składowania preparatu sprawdzić 
lepkość TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV. 

■PRZECHOWYWANIE
 1)  Przechowywać w chłodnym miejscu w temperaturze od 0 do 25°C (32 do 77°F).
 2)  NIE stosować po terminie ważności umieszczonym na strzykawce.

■UTYLIZACJA
W celu usunięcia niewykorzystanego TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV należy nasączyć 
nim obojętny absorbent, np. gazę lub wacik i utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
przepisami.

■ZASADY POSTĘPOWANIA KLINICZNEGO
Należy stosować się do poniższych instrukcji dotyczących procedur wytrawiania przy 
użyciu TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV. 
1. Oczyszczanie
Jeśli powierzchnia do wytrawienia nie została świeżo opracowana, należy ją wyczyścić 
przy użyciu pumeksu, dysku lub diamentowego wiertła.
2. Odizolowanie
W celu odizolowania zębów od środowiska jamy ustnej zaleca się użycie koferdamu.
3. Wytrawianie
Po zdjęciu zakrętki TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV, w jej miejsce należy zamocować 
aplikator jednorazowego użytku. Następnie sprawdzić przepływ preparatu TOKUYAMA 
ETCHING GEL HV przed jego nałożeniem wewnątrz jamy ustnej. Nałożyć TOKUYAMA 
ETCHING GEL HV na część zęba do wytrawienia.
4. Spłukiwanie
Po upływie odpowiedniego czasu, dokładnie spłukać wodą wytrawioną powierzchnię 
(przynajmniej przez 5 sekund).
5. Suszenie
Dokładnie wysuszyć wszystkie wytrawione powierzchnie. Wytrawione powierzchnie NIE 
MOGĄ zostać czymkolwiek zanieczyszczone. Jeśli dojdzie do zanieczyszczenia, należy je 
wytrawić powtórnie, spłukać i wysuszyć jak opisano powyżej.

Użytkownik i/lub pacjent powinni zgłaszać każdy poważny incydent, który wystąpił w 
związku z wyrobem, producentowi i właściwemu organowi państwa członkowskiego, w 
którym znajduje się siedziba użytkownika i/lub miejsce zamieszkania pacjenta. 

Producent TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody lub 
obrażenia spowodowane nieprawidłowym stosowaniem produktu. Odpowiedzialność za 
produkt TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ponosi osoba go stosująca. Do niej należy 
upewnienie się przed użyciem preparatu, że nadaje się on do zamierzonego zastosowania.
Specyfikacja produktu TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV może ulec zmianie bez 
uprzedzenia. Jeśli zmienia się specyfikacja produktu, instrukcje i środki ostrożności z nim 
związane mogą również ulec zmianie.
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在使用本產品之前，請務必詳細閱讀使用說明與注意事項。

■產品說明與一般產品資訊
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV含有39 wt%的磷酸，其具有理想的凝膠黏度，

且能保證臨床效果。其強烈的顏色對比能使產品得到正確的使用。TOKUYAMA 
ETCHING GEL HV用水即能迅速沖洗掉，其紅色色澤能讓您在沖洗後輕鬆辨認
殘留的凝膠。

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV含有磷酸，純水，增稠劑，著色劑。

■臨床適用
牙釉質與牙本質的酸蝕

■禁忌事項
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV含有磷酸。請勿將TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL 

HV用於對酸性物質敏感或有過敏反應的患者。
 2.  請勿將TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV與漂白劑〈次氯酸鈉〉混合，混合將會

產生有害的氯氣。

■注意事項
 1)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV僅可依照本說明書的操作方式來使用，請勿將

TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV用於任何其他用途。
 2)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV僅可售給專業且有執照的牙醫師使用。
 3)  如果TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV的產品密封遭破壞或包裝內容散亂時，請

勿使用。
 4)  如果TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV造成患者過敏反應或過度敏感時，請立即

停止使用。
 5)  使用TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV時，請務必隨時配戴檢查手套（塑膠，聚

乙烯或乳膠手套）。
 6)  請避免TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV與眼睛，黏膜，皮膚或衣物接觸。
　  -  如果TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV不慎接觸到眼睛，請立即用清水徹底沖洗

眼睛，並至眼科就診。
　  -  如果TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV不慎接觸到黏膜或皮膚，請立即將患部擦

拭乾淨，用清水徹底沖洗並就醫。
　  -  如果TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV不慎接觸到衣物，請立即用浸過酒精的棉

棒或紗布沾濕污染部位並用清水沖洗。
　  -  指示患者於完成酸蝕處理後，立即用清水漱口。
 7)  為避免TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV被誤食，請勿放置於患者或幼童可拿取

的地方。
 8)  為避免交叉感染，請勿重複使用拋棄式注射頭。
 9)  使用後請關上注射器蓋。
10)  在牙髓暴露處周圍使用酸蝕凝膠前，應預先採取保護牙髓的措施。
11)  為避免TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV與次氯酸鈉（次氯酸鈉包括材料及藥物）

混合，在同一程序中皆會使用兩者時，請在使用另一者前徹底沖洗。
12)  初次使用及／或經過一段長時間保存後使用時，請確認TOKUYAMA ETCHING 

GEL HV的黏度。

■儲藏及保存方法
 1)  請保存於0～25°C（32～77°F）。
 2)  注意注射器上標示的保存期限，請勿使用過期的產品。

■廢棄物處理
為安全地處理剩餘的TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV，請使用惰性吸收材料（如紗
布或棉花）吸附未使用的TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV，並按照當地法規進行廢
棄處理。

■臨床使用步驟
使用TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV時，請務必詳細閱讀並遵守該使用產品有關酸
蝕步驟的指示。
1. 清潔（Cleaning）
如果需要酸蝕的牙齒表面不是剛修磨好的，請使用含浮石粉的磨亮膏，打磨器或鑽
針清潔表面。
2. 隔濕（Isolation）
使用橡皮障是較適當的隔濕方式。
3. 酸蝕（Etch）
打開TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV的蓋子後裝上拋棄式注射頭〈Disposable Tip〉。
使用於口腔前請先調整TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV的流量。將TOKUYAMA 
ETCHING GEL HV用於需酸蝕的牙體。
4. 沖洗（Rinse）
經過適當的時間後，用清水徹底沖洗酸蝕過的表面〈至少5秒鐘〉。

5. 吹乾（Dry）
適當地吹乾所有酸蝕過的表面。請勿使酸蝕過的表面遭到任何污染。如有污染情形，
請按照上述步驟重新酸蝕，沖洗並吹乾。

注意事項：任何因產品不當使用所造成之損壞與傷害，本產品製造商概不負責。使
用者在使用前有責任確保本產品將受到適當的使用。
請注意：產品規格如有更動，產品說明及注意事項亦可能隨之變更，恕不另行通知。
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อ่านข้อมูล ข้อควรระวังและหมายเหตุอย่างละเอียดก่อนใช้งาน

■คำาอธิบายและข้อมูลทั่วไปของผลิตภัณฑ์
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ประกอบด้วยกรดฟอสฟอริกร้อยละ 39 โดยมวล มี 

ความหนืดของเจลเหมาะสมที่จะนำาไปใช้งานได้อย่างมีประสิทธิภาพ สีเข้มชัดช่วยให้ทา 
ได้ตรงบริเวณต้องการใช้กรดกัด TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ล้างออกง่าย เนื้อ 
เจลเป็นสีแดงทำาให้เห็นสิ่งตกค้างได้ง่ายหลังจากล้างออกแล้ว

 2.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ประกอบด้วยกรดฟอสฟอริก, น้ ำาบริส ุทธิ ์ , 
สารเพิ่มความหนืด และสารแต่งสี

■ข้อบ่งใช้
กรดกัดเคลือบฟันและเนื้อฟัน

■ข้อห้ามใช้
 1.  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ประกอบด้วยกรดฟอสฟอร ิก จ ึงห ้ามใช้ 

TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV กับผู้ป่วยทีมีอาการแพ้หรือเป็นภูมิแพ้ต่อกรด
 2.  ห ้ ามผสม TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ก ับโซเด ียมไฮโปคลอไรท ์ 

หากนำาไปผสมกันจะทำาให้เกิดแก๊สคลอไรด์ ซึ่งเป็นอันตรายได้

■ข้อควรระวัง
 1)  ห้ามใช้ TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ในวัตถุประสงค์อื่นนอกเหนือจากที่ระบุไว้ 

ในข้อแนะนำา ใช้ TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ตามที่กำากับไว้ในเอกสารนี้ 
เท่านั้น

 2)  TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ผลิตขึ้นเพื่อจำาหน่ายให้ผู้ที่มีใบอนุญาตประกอบ 
วิชาชีพทันตกรรมใช้เท่านั้น ไม่ได้ออกแบบมาเพื่อจำาหน่ายให้กับผู้ที่ไม่มีความเชี่ยวชาญ 
ทางด้านทันตกรรมใช้

 3)  ห้ามใช้ TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV หากพบว่ากล่องและซองบรรจุฉีกขาดหรือ 
เสียหาย

 4)  หากเกิดอาการแพ้หลังใช้ TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ให้หยุดใช้ทันที
 5)  สวมถุงม ือ (ถ ุงม ือพลาสติก, ถ ุงม ือไวนิลหรือถ ุงม ือลาเท็กซ์) ตลอดเวลาที ่ใช ้ 

TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV
 6)  หลีกเล่ียงไม่ให้ TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ถูกตา, เย่ือเมือก, ผิวหนังและเส้ือผ้า
　  -  หาก TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV เข้าตา ให้รีบล้างตาด้วยน้ำาสะอาดและ 

ปรึกษาจักษุแพทย์โดยทันที
　  -  หาก TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ถูกเยื่อเมือกและผิวหนัง ให้รีบเช็ดออกและ 

ล้างบริเวณนั้นด้วยน้ำาสะอาด และปรึกษาแพทย์โดยทันที
　  -  หาก TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ถูกเสื้อผ้า ให้รีบใช้สำาลีหรือผ้าก๊อซชุบ  

แอลกอฮอล์เช็ดบริเวณนั้นให้ชุ่มและล้างออกด้วยน้ำาสะอาด
　  -  แนะนำาให้ผู้ป่วยบ้วนปากทันทีหลังการรักษา
 7)  ห้ามวางไว้ในบริเวณที่ผู้ป่วยและเด็กเอื้อมมือถึง เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงการกลืน TOKUYAMA 

ETCHING GEL HV โดยไม่ตั้งใจ
 8)  ห้ามนำาหัวแปรงที่ใช้แล้วกลับมาใช้ใหม่ เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงการปนเปื้อนเชื้อโรค
 9)  ปิดฝากระบอกฉีดหลังใช้งาน
10)  บริเวณใกล้โพรงประสาทฟันให้ใช้วัสดุฉาบพื้นโพรงฟันฉาบกันไว้ก่อนทาเจลกัด
11)  เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงการผสม TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV กับโซเดียมไฮโปคลอไรท์  

(รวมทั้งวัสดุและตัวยาที่มีโซเดียมไฮโปคลอไรท์ปนอยู่) หากต้องใช้ทั้งสองอย่างใน 
ขั้นตอนเดียวกัน ให้ล้างออกให้สะอาดก่อนที่จะใช้อีกอย่างหนึ่ง

12)  ตรวจดูความหนืดของ TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ก่อนที่จะใช้ในครั้งแรก 
และ/หรือหลังจากที่เก็บไว้เป็นเวลานาน

■การเก็บรักษา
 1)  เก็บไว้ในอุณหภูมิระหว่าง 0 ถึง 25°C (32 ถึง 77°F)
 2)  ห้ามใช้หลังจากวันหมดอายุที่กำากับไว้บนกระบอกฉีด

■การกำาจัดทิ้ง
ใช้วัสดุที่ซึมซับได้ดีอย่างเช่น ผ้าก๊อซหรือสำาลีดูดซับ TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV 
ที่ไม่ใช้แล้ว และทิ้งตามระเบียบข้อบังคับของแต่ละท้องถิ่น

■ขั้นตอนปฏิบัติทางคลินิก
อ่านและปฏิบัติตามคำาแนะนำาขั้นตอนการใช้กรดกัดเมื่อใช้ TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL 
HV
1. การทำาความสะอาด
หากพื้นผิวบริเวณที่จะทำาการกัดด้วยกรดไม่ใช่รอยตัดใหม่ ให้ทำาความสะอาดพื้นผิวโดยใช ้
ผงพิวมิซ จานขัดหรือหัวกรอกากเพชร
2. การแยกบริเวณ
ใช้แผ่นยางกันน้ำาลายในการแยกบริเวณ
3. การกัด
ใส่หัวแปรงแบบใช้แล้วทิ้งหลังจากถอดฝา TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ออกแล้ว 
ตรวจสอบการไหลของ TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ก่อนที่จะทาในช่องปาก และทา 
TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV ที่โครงสร้างฟันที่จะทำาการกัดด้วยกรด
4. การล้างออก
เมื่อถึงเวลาที่กำาหนด ให้ล้างพื้นผิวที่ถูกกัดด้วยน้ำาสะอาด (อย่างน้อย 5 วินาที)
5. การทำาให้แห้ง
ทำาให้พื้นผิวบริเวณที่ถูกกัดทั้งหมดให้แห้งสนิท อย่าปล่อยให้พื้นผิวที่ถูกกัดมีสิ่งปนเปื้อน 
หากพบสิ่งปนเปื้อนให้ทำาการกัด, ล้างออกและทำาให้แห้งอีกครั้งตามวิธีดังกล่าวข้างต้น

บริษัทผู้ผลิต TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV จะไม่รับผิดชอบต่อความเสียหายหรือ 
อันตรายที่เกิดขึ้นจากการใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ไม่ถูกวิธี ผู้ใช้จะต้องตรวจสอบว่าผลิตภัณฑ์อยู่ใน 
สภาพเหมาะสมก่อนนำาไปใช้งาน
รายละเอียดของผลิตภัณฑ์ TOKUYAMA ETCHING GEL HV อาจมีการเปลี่ยนแปลงได้ 
โดยไม่ต้องแจ้งให้ทราบล่วงหน้า เมื่อมีการเปลี่ยนแปลงรายละเอียดของผลิตภัณฑ์ คำาแนะนำา 
และข้อควรระวังก็อาจมีการเปลี่ยนแปลงด้วยเช่นกัน
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This product is certified as a medical device in the European Union under the Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC by SGS CE1639, exclusively for the indication(s) shown in this IFU. Other 
nonmedical uses ascribed to this product are not within the scope of CE certification, and users should be aware product performance and/or safety has not been evaluated by SGS for those purposes.


